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• Budget Workshop               September 10 Dept. Head Meeting – 9:30 AM

• Capital Plan  September 11 Town Board

• Tentative Budget Presentation   September 25 Town Board

• Continuing Budget Discussion October 9 Town Board

• Public Hearing/Preliminary Budget  October 23 Town Board

• Final Budget Adoption November 13 Town Board 

“2025 Town Budget” 
link on the Town website 

provides comprehensive information
and is regularly updated

✓

2025 Budget Schedule

✓

Town Board Meetings & Workshops
Unless otherwise noted all meetings begin at 6:00 pm

Town Board Meetings will be Webcast & Archived

✓



Budgeted Revenues

• Property Tax and PILOTs increase $430K
- Below property tax cap since its inception in 2012
- Average tax rate increase for Town Taxes is projected to be 1.59% or $18.25 

for an average homeowner ($271,000 assessed value)
- 12% of  total property tax bill goes towards Town provided services

• Sales Tax increase of  $439K*
• Investment Interest Income increase of  $545K*
• Use of  Fund Balance $165K

- Utilizing approx. 15% of  2012 Retirement Reserve to offset a portion of      
NYS retirement costs

* Compared to 2024 Adopted Budget



Budgeted Expenditures

• NYS Retirement Contributions projected by New York State to 
increase $346K* 

- 2025 state projected costs are up $1.1M since 2022 actual
• Employee Health Insurance increased $259K*

- Health insurance premium increase of  10% for 2025
• Ambulance increases of  $108K* (includes ALS and DBEMS)
• Employee Salaries and Wages increase of  $323K* 
- Includes a COLA of  2% as well as performance-based steps
• Equipment and Capital increase of  $514K*

* Compared to 2024 Adopted Budget



Under Tax Cap:

Total Levy Increase: 2.53%

- State Levy Growth Factor: 2.0%

- Town Growth Factor: 0.56%

- Retirement allowance: $23K

Tax Rate Increase: 1.59%

- $18.25 bill increase (based on a $271K 
assessment in all taxing districts)

- Due to late change to a PILOT 
agreement in 2024, the Town set aside 
$12K in excess funds to offset the levy in 
2025.

$1,151.40 $1,169.65
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$16,982,211

$17,412,200 
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2024

2025

Tax Levy1
Weighted Avg. 
Assessed Value2

$3,997,064,258

$4,031,423,074

2.53%

$4.2487

Tax Rate
(Per $1,000 Assessed Value)

$4.3161

1.59%Increase

$3,997,064,258 $4,031,423,074

12024 Actual Tax Levy & 2025 Projected Tax Levy 2Cumulative Total Assessed Value of Town (Excludes Exempt Properties)



School
$0.67

County*
$0.12 Library

$0.04

Fire Districts*
$0.04

Town
$0.13

Where your tax dollar goes

Not Town
$0.87

* Due to timing, the weighted fire districts and County tax rates for 2025 were projected based on historical data.
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County Ambulance accounts for $0.01 that is charged 
through the Town on behalf of the County. So, in reality, 
the Town only receives $0.12 of every property tax 
dollar to provide critical town services.                                     
d

The County charges $0.01/dollar through the Town for 
their ambulance service; so in reality, the Town only 
receives $0.12 of  every property tax dollar to provide 
critical town services.



2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Projected

2025
Budgeted

Sales Tax 11,470,119 12,183,704 12,600,632 11,727,684 14,130,649 15,840,039 15,981,081 16,217,865 15,812,418
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* Adjusted cash based on fewer funds expected to be available for investment in 2025, as well as 
a reduction in interest for expected decreases in the average Federal funds rate from Q3 2024 
through Q4 2025.

Interest Income (Rounded)

2024 
Budgeted

2024 
Expected

Adjustment* 2025 
Budgeted

$854 
Thousand

$2.0 Million 30% $1.4 Million



2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Budgeted

2025
Budgeted

ERS 1,646,347 1,650,666 1,680,546 1,707,958 1,813,923 1,455,173 1,554,051 1,940,779 2,179,097
PFRS 959,534 987,636 963,701 1,066,300 1,171,533 1,181,347 1,239,992 1,461,053 1,568,552
Combined 2,605,881 2,638,302 2,644,247 2,774,258 2,985,456 2,636,520 2,794,043 3,401,832 3,747,649
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The most recent increases in 
retirement costs came from certain 
benefit enhancements, added by the 
legislature in 2023 and 2024, for 
members of  Tier 6, notably:

• Reduction of  10 year vesting 
period to 5; and

• Reduction of  5 year FAS to 3 year.

These changes materially improved 
the value of  the benefits for that tier 
as well as increased the cost to NYS 
residents.



2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Budgeted

BLS - Town 199,552 172,985 188,559 157,875 161,560 170,735 188,509 392,339 438,538
ALS - County 984,339 1,038,478 1,059,248 1,206,356 1,217,885 1,246,284 1,294,801 1,595,423 1,656,726
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STAFFING

Fund Dept Code Department Name
Actual 
2021

Actual 
2022

Actual 
2023

Actual 
2024 thru 

9/13

GF 1110 Justice 4.0              3.0              4.0              4.0            4.0         4.0         4.0         4.0         4.0             -           
GF 1220 Supervisor 2.0              2.0              2.0              2.0            2.0         2.0         2.0         2.0         2.0             -           
GF 1315 Comptroller 5.0              4.0              4.0              4.0            4.0         4.0         4.0         4.0         4.0             -           
GF 1330 Tax Collection 2.0              2.0              2.0              2.0            1.0         2.0         2.0         2.0         2.0             -           
GF 1355 Assessment 2.0              3.0              3.0              3.0            3.0         3.0         3.0         3.0         3.0             -           
GF 1410 Town Clerk 2.0              2.0              2.0              2.0            3.0         2.0         3.0         3.0         3.0             -           
GF 1430 Human Resources 2.0              3.0              3.0              3.0            3.0         3.0         3.0         3.0         3.0             -           
GF 1620 Shared Services 4.7              4.6              3.8              4.8            4.8         4.8         4.8         4.8         4.8             -           
GF 1680 MIS 2.0              2.0              3.0              2.0            2.0         2.0         3.0         3.0         3.0             -           
GF 3110 Telecommunications 10.0            10.0            10.0            10.0          11.0       11.0       11.0       11.0       12.0           1.0           
GF 3120/30 Police (Sworn & Non) 41.0            44.0            41.0            41.0          44.0       44.0       44.0       44.0       44.0           -           
GF 3620 Building 5.5              5.5              5.5              5.5            5.5         5.5         5.5         5.5         5.5             -           
GF 6772 Seniors 6.0              7.0              7.0              6.0            7.0         7.0         7.0         7.0         7.0             -           
GF 7110-45 Parks 9.1              9.7              11.0            10.0          9.0         9.0         10.0       10.0       10.0           -           
GF 8020 Planning 4.5              5.5              5.5              5.5            5.5         5.5         5.5         6.5         6.5             -           
GF 8160 Recycling -              5.3              5.2              5.3            -         -         5.0         5.0         5.0             -           
GF 5010-20 Highway (General Fund) 10.9            4.3              5.3              11.2          8.5         8.5         4.5         4.5         5.0             0.5           
HF 5010-42 Highway Fund 40.3            42.0            43.8            34.3          46.7       46.7       47.7       47.7       47.2           (0.5)         
GF 1685 GIS 1.0              1.0              1.0              1.0            1.0         1.0         1.0         1.0         1.0             -           
GF 8590/95 DPW Admin 5.7              4.4              5.2              4.2            5.7         5.7         5.4         5.4         5.4             -           
WF 8510-40 Water Fund 27.8            29.1            28.9            32.1          30.9       30.9       31.0       31.0       31.0           -           

SF 8510-45 Sewer Fund 17.5            15.6            14.8            15.1          17.5       17.5       17.7       17.7       17.7           -           
Grand Total 205.0          209.0          211.0          208.0       219.0    219.0    224.0    225.0    226.0         1.0           

Budget 
2023

Budget 
2024

Budget 
2025

Change 
in 2024 to 

2025 
Budget

Budget 
2022

Full Time Personnel Counts
Final Check Run of the Year

Budget 
2021



General Fund Highway Fund Water Fund Sewer Fund
+14,000

• Miscellaneous 
Equipment

+$133,000

• Paving
• Large Fleet Purchases
• Miscellaneous 

Equipment & Fleet

+$191,000

• SCADA 
Improvements

• CRWTP Bldg. 
Improvements

• CRWTP Purification 
Improvements

• Skid Steer Purchase
• CRWTP Hardware & 

Software 
• Pump Station 

Hardware & Software

+$141,500 

• Skid Steer Purchase
• SCADA 

Improvements
• Lining/Rehab of  

Sewers



Benefits

• Assists in balancing the budget responsibly in future years

• Prepares for, and helps to prevent, revenue or service 
shocks (for example):

• Expiration of  the City of  Albany Water Contract

• Retirement and Albany County EMS increases

• Important tool for maintaining a healthy NYS Fiscal 
Stress score

• S&P Global Ratings has identified this as one reason for 
the Town’s AA+ bond rating, resulting in lower 
borrowing rates

Only community in the Capital Region that prepares a 
multiyear plan



• Projection shows deficits of  ($508K) and ($907K) in 2026 & 2027, respectively

• The fund balance policy states that the “Town will strive to maintain a contingency fund balance” of  15% of  
the most recent budget. 

• The current projection shows that we should be appropriately funded at 17.3% and 15.6%.

• The key changes relate to salaries and benefits, which are projected to increase approx. $2.6M over the 
next two years., while the property tax levy, sales taxes, and metered water charges are projected to 
increase $1.7M.

2026 Projection 2027 Projection
General Fund ($508,913) ($815,847)
Highway Fund ($106,387) ($206,842)
Water Fund $139,100 $42,635
Sewer Fund ($31,461) $72,859
Ambulance Fund - DBEMS $0 $0
Ambulance Fund - County $0 $0

Total ($507,661) ($907,196)
Fund Balance Percentage 17.3% 15.6%

Surplus/(Deficit)
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